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CONSENT ORDER

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

'The Maryland Board of Physicians (the “Maryland Board”) received information
that Ernest G. Brown, M.D,, (the “Respondent”) License Number D0072913, was
disciplined by the Colorado Medical Board (the “Colorado Board™). On October 10,
20235, the Colorado Board issued a Cease and Desist Order (the “Order”) against the
Respondent for the unlicensed practice of medicine.

Based on the above-referenced Colorado Board sanction, the Maryland Board has
grounds to charge the Respondent with violating the following provisions of the
Maryland Medical Practice Act (the “Act™), under H. O. § 14-404(a):

(a) Subject to the hearing provisions of § 14-405 of this subtitle, a

disciplinary panel, on the affirmative vote of a majority of the quorum
of the disciplinary panel, may reprimand any licensee, place any
licensee on probation, or suspend or revoke a license if the licensee:
(21} Isdisciplined by a licensing or disciplinary

authority or convicted or disciplined by a court of

any state or country or disciplined by any branch of

the United States uniformed services or the

Veteran’s Administration for an act that would be

grounds for disciplinary action under this section,

Disciplinary Panel B (“Panel B”) has determined that the acts for which the

Respondent was disciplined in Colorado would be grounds for disciplinary action under



H.O, § 14-404(a). The grounds for disciplinary action under H.Q. § 14-404(a) are as

follows:

(43)

Except for the licensure process described under Subtitle 3A of this
title, violates any provision of this title, any rule or regulation
adopted by the Board, or any State or federal law pertaining to the
practice of medicine],]

With respect to Health Occ. § 14-404(a)(43), the pertinent Colorado Statutes are the

following;

Colorado Revised Statutes

12-240-107. Practice of medicine defined - exemptions from licensing requirements -
unauthorized practice by physician assistants and anesthesiologist assistants - penalties -

definitions — rules,

@)

If a person who does not possess and has not filed a license to
practice medicine, practice as a physician assistant, or practice as
an anesthesiologist assistant in this state, as provided in this article
240, and who is not exempted from the licensing requirements
under this article 240, performs any of the acts that constitute the
practice of medicine as defined in this section, the person shall be
deemed to be practicing medicine, practicing as a physician
assistant, or practicing as an anesthesiologist assistant in violation
of this article 240.

12-240-135. Unauthorized practice - penalties - injunctive relief.

D

Any person who practices or offers or attempts to practice
medicine, practice as a physician assistant, or practice as an
anesthesiologist assistant within this state without an active license
issued under this article 240 is subject to penalties pursuant to
section 12-20-407 (1)(a).

Based on the action taken by the Colorado Board, the Respondent agrees to enter

into this Consent Order with Panel B, consisting of Procedural Background, Findings of

Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order and Consent.



FINDINGS OF FACT

Panel B makes the following findings of fact:

1. At all times relevant hereto, the Respondent was a physician licensed to
practice medicine in the State of Maryland. The Respondent was initially licensed in
Maryland on or about August 11, 2011.

2. In the Order dated October 10, 2025, the Colorado Board found that the
Respondent traveled to Colorado to treat a patient from about June 6, 2024, to October 3,
2024, without a Colorado medical license.

3. The Respondent “conducted physical evaluations ... ordered and
monitored labs, screenings, esophagogastroduodenoscopy, and colonoscopy” and
prescribed “amlodipine, insulin, mirtazapine, quetiapine, freestyle libre CGM indication,
chlordiazepoxide, propranolol, ondansetron, and chelation therapy.”

4. The Respondent coordinated with the patient’s family and directed the
patient’s care, “including home nursing [and] safety triage.”

5, On October 10, 2025, the Colorado Board issued a Cease and Desist Order
against the Respondent for the unlicensed practice of medicine. A copy of the Colorado
Order is attached hereto.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, Panel B concludes as a matter of law
that the Respondent is subject to discipline under Health Occ. § 14-404(a)(21) for the
disciplinary action taken by the Colorado Board against the Respondent for an act or acts
that would be grounds for disciplinary action under Health Occ. §14-404(a)(43) in

violation of Colorado Sections 12-240-107(2) and 12-240-135.



ORDER

1t is, thus, by Panel B, hereby:

ORDERED that the Respondent’s license to practice medicine in the State of
Maryland be and is hereby REPRIMANDED,; and it is further

ORDERED that this Consent Order shall not be amended or modified and future
requests for modification will not be considered; and it is further,

ORDERED that the effective date of the Consent Order is the date the Consent
Ordet is signed by the Executive Director of the Board or her designee. The Executive
Director or her designee signs the Consent Order on behalf of the disciplinary panel
which has imposed the terms and conditions of this Consent Order; and it is further

ORDERED that the Respondent is responsible for all costs incurred in fulfilling
the terms and conditions of this Consent Order; and it is further

ORDERED that, if the Respondent allegedly fails to comply with any term or
condition imposed by this Consent Order, the Respondent shall be given notice and an
opportunity for a hearing. If the disciplinary panel determines there is a genuine dispute
as to a material fact, the hearing shall be before an Administrative Law Judge of the
Office of Administrative Hearings followed by an exceptions process before a
disciplinary panel; and if the disciplinary panel determines there is no genuine dispute as
to a material fact, the Respondent shall be given a show cause hearing before a
disciplinary panel; and it is further

ORDERED that, after the appropriate hearing, if the disciplinary panel
determines that the Respondent has failed to comply with any term or condition imposed

by this Consent Order, the disciplinary panel may reprimand the Respondent, place the



Respondent on probation with appropriate terms and conditioqs, or suspend Respondent’s
license with appropriate terms and conditions, or revoke the Respondent’s license. The
disciplinary panel may, in addition to one or more of the sanctions set forth above,
impose a civil monetary fine on the Respondent; and it is further

ORDERED that this Consent Order is a public document. See Health Occ. §§1-

607, 14-411.1(b)(2) and Gen. Prov. §4-333(b)(6).
02152020 SignatureOn File

Date ' / Christine A. Farrelly | \ ’ j
Executive Director /
Maryland Board of Physicians




CONSENT

L » acknowledge that I have consulted with legal counsel before
signing this document.

[OR]

I, Ernest Guner Brown | acknowledge that [ am aware of my right to consult with
and be represented by counsel in considering this Consent Order. | have chosen to
proceed without counsel and I acknowledge that the decision to proceed without counsel
is freely and voluntarily made.

By this Consent, I agree to be bound by this Consent Order and all its terms and
conditions and understand that the disciplinary panel will not entertain any request for
amendments or modifications to any condition.

I assert that I am aware of my right to a formal evidentiary hearing, pursuant to
Md. Code Ann., Health Oce. § 14-405 and Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t §§ 10-201 et seq.

concerning the pending charges. I waive this right and have elected to sign this Consent
Order instead.

I acknowledge the validity and enforceability of this Consent Order as if entered
after the conclusion of a formal evidentiary hearing in which I would have had the right
to counsel, to confront witnesses, to give testimony, to call witnesses on my behalf, and
to all other substantive and procedural protections as provided by law. 1 waive those
procedural and substantive protections. I acknowledge the legal authority and the
jurisdiction of the disciplinary panel to initiate these proceedings and to issue and enforce
this Consent Order.

I voluntarily enter into and agree to comply with the terms and conditions set
forth in the Consent Order as a resolution of the charges. I waive any right to contest the
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Order set out in the Consent Order. I waive
all rights to appeal this Consent Order.

I sign this Consent Order, without reservation, and fully understand the language
and meaning of its terms,

02/06/2026 Slgna’[ureOn File
Date Ernest G, Brown, M.D.
Respondent



NOTARY

STATE OF Notary Public, State of Texas

CITY/COUNTY OF Harris

I HEREBY CERTIFY thatonthis 06 dayof _ FePUary 5096 before
me, a Notary Public of the State and City/County aforesaid, personally Ernest G. Brown,
M.D., and made oath in due form of law that the foregoing Consent Order was his

voluntary act and deed.

AS WITNESS my hand and notarial seal.

Patricia L Jackson

Notary Public

01/13/2030
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Electronically signed and notarized online using the Proof platform.
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